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$What is DCF?
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What are DCF and WACC?

x (1+10.0%) x (1+10.0%) x (1+10.0%)

3210Time
133.1121.0110.0100.0Cash flow

Imagine investing                 today with a                  return. 100.0 10.0%

But what if it happened in reverse? You are offered 133.1 in 3 years time, 
and you require a 10.0% return. How much should you pay now ?

3210Time
133.1121.0110.0100.0Cash flow

/ (1+10.0%) / (1+10.0%) / (1+10.0%)

The investor’s 10.0% required return also represents 
a cost of capital of 10.0% for the company being invested in.

A DCF takes a cash flow occurring in the future and 
calculates how much would be paid for it today.

The 100.0 represents the present 
value of a 133.1 future cash flow.

What are DCF and WACC?
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What is Discounted Cash Flow?

NORMALLY CALLED DCF

A CASH FLOW FORECAST 
DISCOUNTED TO “TODAY’S” VALUE

AN “INTRINSIC” NOT RELATIVE 
VALUATION TOOL

IS THE MODELER’S VIEW OF VALUE

Enterprise Value Net Debt

Equity

$ $

What is Discounted Cash Flow?
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$DCF Steps

Calculate 
weighted 

average cost
of capital 
(WACC)

Calculate  
terminal value

Discount cash 
flows to today

Walk from 
enterprise 

value to 
implied share 

price using        
the bridge

Forecast free 
cash flows to 
steady state 

(normally 5 or    
10 years)

1 2 3 4 5

$ $
$ $

$
%
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$Forecasting Free Cash Flows

Forecast Free Cash Flow

EV
EQUITY

NET 
DEBT

Cash flows “free” from 
impact of financing 

decisions or unlevered

Generated by the 
operational business

Available to pay ALL 
providers of finance, 

(debt and equity) after 
satisfying all investment 

requirements 

Operating profit 
AFTER taxes:

Net operating profit 
after taxes – NOPAT

OR
Earnings before interest 

after taxes – EBIAT
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Free Cash Flow

EBIT Adjusted operating profit

Tax on EBIT EBIT * long run tax rate

NOPAT / EBIAT Net operating profit after taxes

D&A

Capex

Change in OWC

Other

Free cash flow

A non cash item

Investment in PP&E

Cash used by extra investment in OWC

Changes in other operating assets / liabilities

Cash flow produced by operations

-
=
+
-

+/-
+/-

=

Cash flows “free” from 
impact of financing 

decisions or unlevered 
Available to pay ALL 
providers of finance, 
(debt and equity)  

Change in long
term assets 

%

%
$Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital
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5%

The valuation is very sensitive to WACC. Cost of net debt and 
especially cost of equity are difficult to accurately calculate

Cost of debt

X +
Proportion 

of debt

X

Cost of equity $ $

7.5%

Proportion 
of equity

$

=

10%

Weighted average cost of capital - WACC

%

%
$Terminal Value
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FORECAST PERIOD STEADY STATE

EV 
multiple

Large portion 
of value, very 
sensitive to 

assumptions

Year 6 - infinity
OR

Year 11 - infinity

Terminal value

Years 1 - 5
OR

Years 1 - 10

Free cash flows

NOW INFINITY

Growing 
perpetuityTV୬ ൌ FCF୬ ∗ ሺ1 ൅ growthሻሺWACC െ growthሻ

= Growth rate in perpetuity= Terminal value

= FCF in final year of forecasting = WACC

g

Terminal EV multipleGrowing perpetuity

TV୬ ൌ LTM EBITDA୬ ∗ MultipleFormula

LT growth rate ൌ ሺw ∗ TV୬ െ FCF୬ሻFCF୬ ൅ TV୬EV multiple ൌ TV୬LTM EBITDA୬Sense 
check

TV୬ ൌ FCF୬ ∗ ሺ1 ൅ gሻሺw െ gሻ

Two Approaches

TV

FCFn W
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ETR 
approaches 

MTR
Margins have 

stabilized
Returns close 

to WACC
LT capital 
structure 
achieved

Growth 
approaches 
LT inflation

High cash 
conversion

Stable 
capex

STEADY STATE

Company Characteristics

%

%
$Discounting
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Period  5Period  4Period  3Period  2Period  1

FCF 5FCF 4FCF 3FCF 2FCF 1Cash flow

TVTerminal value

11 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 511 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 411 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 311 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 211 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 1Discount factor

FCF * discount factorPresent value

(FCFs 1 – 5) * discount factor  (1 – 5)Sum of PV of FCFs

TV * discount factor 5PV of TV

Sum of PV of FCFs + PV of TVEnterprise value

%

%
$Enterprise Value 

to Equity Bridge
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The Bridge
Enterprise value

Net debt

Equity value

No shares outstanding

Share price

-
=
/
=

NET DEBT

ENTERPRISE VALUE

EQUITY

The Bridge
Enterprise value

Net debt

Debt like items

Equity value

No shares outstanding

Share price

-
-
=
/
=

NON CORE ASSETS

DEBT EQUIVALENTS

NET DEBT

ENTERPRISE VALUE
NCI

EQUITY

Assets not valued 
by the DCF
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$Mid Year Adjustment

Year 1 endValuation date

10

Year 2 end

2

Year 3 end

30.5 2.51.5

CF 1 TIMING CF 2 TIMING CF 3 TIMING

Period  5Period  4Period  3Period  2Period  1Now
FCF 5FCF 4FCF 3FCF 2FCF 1 11 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 4.511 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 3.511 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 2.511 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 1.511 ൅𝑊𝐴𝐶𝐶 0.5Discount factor

In reality, cash flows happen evenly throughout the year, not the end of the year

FCF FORECAST

Discount
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Terminal value calculation using 
growth perpetuity implies that cash 

flows continue falling in the middle of 
the year for eternity and beyond.

0 1 2 3 4 5

FCF1

FCF3

FCF4

FCF5 +TV

11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଵ.ହ 11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଶ.ହ 11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଷ.ହ 𝟏𝟏 ൅ 𝒘𝒂𝒄𝒄 𝟒.𝟓
0.5 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5

11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଴.ହ

Discount terminal value  
by 1/ (1+wacc)4.5

FCF2

TV USING GROWTH PERPETUITY

Terminal value calculation using an exit 
multiple assumes that the company is 

valued on the basis of LTM EBITDA at 
the end of the forecast period.

FCF5 +TV

Discount 
terminal value  

by  1/ 
(1+wacc)5

TV
LTM 

EBITDA 
for year 5

𝟏𝟏 ൅ 𝒘𝒂𝒄𝒄 𝟓

TV USING EXIT MULTIPLE

0 1 2 3 4 5

FCF1

FCF3

FCF4

11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଵ.ହ 11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଶ.ହ 11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଷ.ହ 𝟏𝟏 ൅ 𝒘𝒂𝒄𝒄 𝟒.𝟓
0.5 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5

11 ൅ 𝑤𝑎𝑐𝑐 ଴.ହ

FCF2
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Terminal EV multipleGrowing perpetuity

TV୬ ൌ LTM EBITDA୬ ∗ MultipleFormula

LT growth rate ൌ  ሺw ∗ TV୬ሺ୑୑ሻሺ1 ൅ wሻ଴.ହ െ FCF୬ሻFCF୬ ൅ TV୬ሺ୑୑ሻሺ1 ൅𝑤ሻ଴.ହEV multiple ൌ TV୬ ୋ୔ ∗ ሺ1 ൅ wሻ଴.ହ LTM EBITDA୬Sense 
check

TV୬ሺୋ୔ሻ ൌ FCF୬ ∗ ሺ1 ൅ gሻሺw െ gሻ

TWO APPROACHES

= Growth rate in perpetuity= Terminal value

= FCF in final year of forecasting

= WACC

gTV

FCFn

W

= Multiple methodMM

= Growing perpetuity methodGP

www.FE.training

Please do not redistribute these materials without the 
express permission of Financial Edge Training.
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